reflected in our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. However, actual results will differ
from the estimates and assumptions used. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial information is presented for
illustrative purposes and is not designed to represent, and does not represent, what the financial position or operating
results would have been had the sale of substantially all of the assets of Cardium�s To Go Brands, Inc. business been
completed as of the dates assumed, nor is it intended to project Cardium�s future financial position or results of
operations.

-2-

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Description

10.1 Asset Acquisition Agreement dated November 15, 2013 between To Go Brands, Inc. and Cell-nique
Corporation.

99.1 Press Release of Cardium Therapeutics, issued on November 18, 2013

-3-

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

4

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2013

As Proforma Use of Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Proceeds Notes Total

1
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 585,201 $ �  $ �  $ 585,201
Accounts receivable 105,174 (97,374) �  7,800
Inventory, net 823,235 (463,870) �  359,365
Prepaid expenses and other assets 332,682 (10,132) 322,550

Total current assets 1,846,292 (571,376) �  1,274,916

Property and equipment, net 65,010 (22,131) �  42,879
Investment 435,000 �  2,500,000 2,935,000
Technology licenses, net 1,097,511 �  �  1,097,511
Intangible assets, net 904,766 (904,766) �  �
Goodwill 584,711 (584,711) �
Other long term assets 195,920 195,920

TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,129,210 $ (2,082,984) $ 2,500,000 $ 5,546,226

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 802,365 $ (317,308) $ �  $ 485,057
Accrued liabilities 364,547 0 �  364,547

Current Liabilities 1,166,912 (317,308) �  849,604

Deferred rent 11,813 �  �  11,813

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,178,725 (317,308) �  861,417

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Series A Convertible Preferred Stock
$0.0001 par value; 40,000,000 shares
authorized 2,580.0 issued and
outstanding with liquidation preferences
of $1,000 0
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 12,956 �  �  12,956

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

100,000,000 shares authorized;
46,930,439 shares issued and
outstanding
Additional paid-in capital 106,500,753 �  �  106,500,753
Deficit accumulated during
development stage (102,563,224) (1,765,676) 2,500,000 (101,828,900)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 3,950,485 (1,765,676) 2,500,000 4,684,809

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $ 5,129,210 $ (2,082,984) $ 2,500,000 $ 5,546,226

4

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

6

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(Unaudited)

December 31, 2012

As Pro Forma Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Total

(2)
Product Sales $ 785,318 $ (725,909.00) $ 59,409

Cost of Goods Sold 437,065 (382,914) 54,151

Gross Profit 348,253 (342,995) 5,258

Operating Expenses
Research and development 2,621,321 (40,227.00) 2,581,094
Selling general and administrative 6,116,746 (398,761.00) 5,717,985

Total operating expenses 8,738,067 (438,988.00) 8,299,079

Loss from operations (8,389,814) 95,993 (8,293,821)
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 64,157 64,157
Interest income 6,595 (3.00) 6,592
Interest (expense) (4,248) 206.00 (4,042)

Net loss $ (8,323,310) $ 96,196 $ (8,291,271)

Deemed dividend on Preferred Stock �  �

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (8,323,310) $ 96,196 $ (8,291,271)
Basic and diluted per common shares
Net loss from continuing operations $ (1.41) �  $ (1.40)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic and diluted 5,922,717 �  5,922,717

5

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

7

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2013

As Pro Forma Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Total

(2)
Product Sales $ 1,655,342 $ (1,546,142.00) $ 109,200

Cost of Goods Sold 977,912 (908,753) 69,159

Gross Profit 677,430 (637,389) 40,041

Operating Expenses
Research and development 1,566,988 (114,152) 1,452,836
Selling general and administrative 5,258,129 (1,312,154) 3,945,975

Total operating expenses 6,825,117 (1,426,306) 5,398,811

Loss from operations (6,147,687) 788,917 (5,358,770)
Interest income 217 �  217
Interest (expense) (1,438) 667 (771)

Net loss $ (6,148,908) $ 789,584 $ (5,359,324)

Deemed dividend on Preferred Stock (405,872) (405,872)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (6,554,780) $ 789,584 $ (5,765,196)
Basic and diluted per common shares
Net loss from continuing operations $ (0.99) �  $ (0.87)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic and diluted 6,595,209 �  6,595,209

6

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

8

Cardium Therapeutics, Inc.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(unaudited)

A.   The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheets are computed assuming the transactions were
consummated on September 30, 2013, and include adjustments that give effect to events that are directly
attributed to the To Go Brands, Inc. transaction and are factually supportable regardless of whether they